
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

CLARKSBURG DIVISION 

 

 

IN RE: AFLIBERCEPT PATENT 

LITIGATION 

 

MDL No.: 1:24-md-3103-TSK 

 

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO  

CASE NOS.: 

 

1:23-cv-89 

1:23-cv-94  

1:23-cv-97 

1:23-cv-106 

 

 

MOTION TO PARTIALLY WITHDRAW  

MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  

 

 On February 22, 2024, Plaintiff Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Regeneron”) filed 

Motions for Preliminary Injunction against Samsung Bioepis, Celltrion, and Formycon 

(“Defendants”) seeking relief in connection with infringement of U.S. Patent No. 11,084,865 as 

to all Defendants and various other patents with respect to certain Defendants.  In an effort to 

streamline the issues in dispute in the Preliminary Injunction motions, Regeneron moves to 

withdraw its Motions for Preliminary Injunction with respect to patents other than U.S. Patent 

No. 11,084,865.  As a result, Regeneron’s Motions for Preliminary Injunction now seek the same 

relief as to all Defendants—a preliminary injunction in connection with infringement of U.S. 

Patent No. 11,084,865.  Regeneron’s proposed preliminary injunction order submitted on Friday, 

May 24, 2024 will address only U.S. Patent No. 11,084,865 and will not address the various 

other patents. 

Date: May 20, 2024 

 

Of Counsel: 

 

 CAREY DOUGLAS KESSLER & RUBY, PLLC 

 

/s/ Steven R. Ruby  

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB No. 10752) 
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David I. Berl (admitted PHV) 

Ellen E. Oberwetter (admitted PHV) 

Thomas S. Fletcher (admitted PHV) 

Andrew V. Trask (admitted PHV) 

Teagan J. Gregory (admitted PHV) 

Shaun P. Mahaffy (admitted PHV) 

Kathryn S. Kayali (admitted PHV) 

Arthur J. Argall III (admitted PHV) 

Adam Pan (admitted PHV) 

 

Renee M. Griffin (admitted PHV) 

Rhochelle Krawetz (admitted PHV)  

Jennalee Beazley* (admitted PHV) 

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 

680 Maine Avenue, SW 

Washington, DC 20024 

(202) 434-5000 

dberl@wc.com 

eoberwetter@wc.com 

tfletcher@wc.com 

atrask@wc.com 

tgregory@wc.com 

smahaffy@wc.com 

kkayali@wc.com 

aargall@wc.com 

apan@wc.com 

rgriffin@wc.com 

rkrawetz@wc.com 

jbeazley@wc.com 

 

*Admitted only in Pennsylvania; practice 

supervised by D.C. Bar members  

David R. Pogue (WVSB No. 10806) 

Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB No. 6523) 

707 Virginia Street East 

901 Chase Tower (25301) 

P.O. Box 913 

Charleston, West Virginia 25323 

(304) 345-1234 

sruby@cdkrlaw.com 

drpogue@cdkrlaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Regeneron 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
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Elizabeth Stotland Weiswasser (admitted PHV) 

Anish R. Desai (admitted PHV) 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES 

767 Fifth Avenue 

New York, NY 10153 

Elizabeth.Weiswasser@weil.com 

Anish.Desai@weil.com 

 

Christopher M. Pepe (admitted PHV) 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES 

2001 M Street, NW 

Suite 600 

Washington, DC 20036 

Christopher.Pepe@weil.com 

 

Andrew E. Goldsmith (admitted PHV) 

Evan T. Leo (admitted PHV) 

Jacob E. Hartman (admitted PHV) 

Mary Charlotte Y. Carroll (admitted PHV) 

Sven E. Henningson (admitted PHV) 

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL & 

      FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 

1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

TEL: (202) 326-7900 

agoldsmith@kellogghansen.com 

eleo@kellogghansen.com 

jhartman@kellogghansen.com 

mcarroll@kellogghansen.com 

shenningson@kellogghansen.com 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Regeneron  

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA 

CLARKSBURG DIVISION 

 

 

IN RE: AFLIBERCEPT PATENT 

LITIGATION 

 

MDL No.: 1:24-md-3103-TSK 

 

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO  

CASE NOS.: 

 

1:23-cv-89 

1:23-cv-94  

1:23-cv-97 

1:23-cv-106 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned counsel does hereby certify that on this 21st day of May, 2024, a true 

copy of this Motion to Partially Withdraw Motions for Preliminary Injunction was served upon 

all parties of record via the Court’s CM/ECF system or email. 

 

/s/ Steven R. Ruby    

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB No. 10752) 
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